31 December 2008

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its bank loans.

The Group manages its interest rate exposure with a focus on reducing the Group’s overall cost of debt and
exposure to changes in interest rates. Management continues to monitor the cash flow of the operations
and the debt markets as the Group would expect to refinance these borrowings with a lower cost of debt
when considered appropriate.

The Group’s revenue and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Hong Kong dollar
interest rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on
floating rate borrowings) and the equity as well as the Company’s profit before tax.

Group Company

Increase/
 (decrease) in
 interest rate

Increase/
 (decrease)

in profits
before tax

Increase/
 (decrease)
in retained

earnings

Increase/
 (decrease)
in interest

rate

Increase/
 (decrease)
in retained

earnings
% HK$’000 HK$’000 % HK$’000

2008
Hong Kong dollar 1 (3,898) (3,620) 1 (2,005)
Hong Kong dollar (1) 3,898 3,620 (1) 2,005

2007
Hong Kong dollar 1% (1,531) (1,476) 1% (978)
Hong Kong dollar (1%) 1,531 1,476 (1%) 978

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating
unit, the Group does not offer credit terms without the specific approval of the Head of Credit Control.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents,